

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF ARKANSAS

ROBERT MURRAY, On Behalf of Himself  
and All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

vs.

EARTHLINK HOLDINGS CORP., et al.

Defendants.

---

) No. 4:18-cv-00202-JM

)  
) CLASS ACTION

) MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT  
) OF PLAINTIFF’S COUNSEL’S MOTION  
) FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES, LITIGATION  
) EXPENSES, AND AWARD TO LEAD  
) PLAINTIFF PURSUANT TO 15 U.S.C.  
) §78u-4(a)(4)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	3
III. THE REQUEST FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND EXPENSES SHOULD BE APPROVED .....	4
A. The Percentage-of-the-Fund Recovered Is the Preferred Approach for Awarding Attorneys’ Fees in Common Fund and Securities Cases .....	4
B. The Requested Fee Is Presumptively Reasonable Because the Court-Appointed Lead Plaintiff Has Approved It .....	5
C. Consideration of Relevant Factors Support the Requested Fee .....	5
1. The Benefit Conferred on the Settlement Class Supports the Requested Fee .....	6
2. The Risk to Which Plaintiff’s Counsel Was Exposed Supports the Requested Fee .....	7
3. The Difficult and Novel Legal and Factual Issues in the Action Support the Requested Fee .....	11
4. The Skill and Efficiency of Counsel Supports the Requested Fee .....	12
5. The Time and Labor Involved Support the Requested Fee .....	15
6. Reaction of Settlement Class Members Supports the Requested Fee .....	16
7. A Comparison Between the Requested Fee Percentage and Percentages Awarded in Similar Cases Supports the Requested Fee .....	16
D. Reasonably Incurred Litigation Expenses Should Be Awarded .....	19
E. Lead Plaintiff Is Entitled to an Award Pursuant to 15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(4) .....	20
IV. CONCLUSION .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Flowserve Corp.</i> , 572 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	7
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Ret. Plans &amp; Tr. Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013).....	5
<i>Beaver Cnty. Employees’ Ret. Fund v. Tile Shop Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 2574005 (D. Minn. June 14, 2017).....	10, 11
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	4
<i>Caligiuri v. Symantec Corp.</i> , 855 F.3d 860 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	6, 16, 20
<i>Carlson v. C.H. Robinson Worldwide, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 2671105 (D. Minn. Sept. 18, 2006).....	17
<i>Cent. R.R. &amp; Banking Co. v. Pettus</i> , 113 U.S. 116 (1885).....	4
<i>City of Pontiac Gen. Employees’ Ret. Sys. v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 1529517 (W.D. Ark. Apr. 8, 2019).....	17
<i>EEOC v. Faribault Foods, Inc.</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29132 (D. Minn. Mar. 28, 2008).....	17
<i>Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp.</i> , 223 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000).....	5
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	6
<i>Hosp. Auth. of Metro. Gov. of Nashville v. Momenta Pharms., Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 3053468 (M.D. Tenn. May 29, 2020).....	17
<i>Huyer v. Buckley</i> , 849 F.3d 395 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	3, 16, 18
<i>In re Cattle &amp; Beef Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2023 WL 8098644 (D. Minn. Nov. 21, 2023) .....	18
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001).....	5

	<b>Page</b>
<i>In re CenturyLink Sales Pracs. &amp; Sec. Litig.</i> , 2020 WL 7133805 (D. Minn. Dec. 4, 2020).....	7, 13, 19, 20
<i>In re CenturyLink Sales Pracs. &amp; Sec. Litig.</i> , 2021 WL 3080960 (D. Minn. July 21, 2021) .....	20
<i>In re Genworth Fin. Sec. Litig.</i> , 210 F. Supp. 3d 837 (E.D. Va. 2016) .....	19
<i>In re Innocoll Holdings Pub. Ltd. Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2022 WL 16533571 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 28, 2022).....	8
<i>In re J.P. Morgan Stable Value Fund ERISA Litig.</i> , 2019 WL 4734396 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 2019).....	17
<i>In re T-Mobile Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 111 F.4th 849 (8th Cir. 2024) .....	18, 19
<i>In re U.S. Bancorp Litig.</i> , 291 F.3d 1035 (8th Cir. 2002) .....	3, 16, 17
<i>In re Xcel Energy, Inc., Securities, Derivative &amp; “ERISA” Litig.</i> , 364 F. Supp. 2d 980 (D. Minn. 2005).....	17
<i>Internal Imp. Fund Trs. v. Greenough</i> , 105 U.S. 527 (1881).....	4
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. Borak</i> , 377 U.S. 426 (1964).....	5
<i>Keil v. Lopez</i> , 862 F.3d 685 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	18
<i>Khoday v. Symantec Corp.</i> , 2016 WL 1637039 (D. Minn. Apr. 5, 2016).....	11, 16
<i>Nelson v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 2486888 (E.D. Ark. Aug. 12, 2009) .....	17, 18
<i>Pearlstein v. Blackberry Ltd.</i> , 2022 WL 4554858 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2022).....	17
<i>Petrovic v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 200 F.3d 1140 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	5

**Page**

*Phillips v. Caliber Home Loans, Inc.*,  
2022 WL 832085 (D. Minn. Mar. 21, 2022) .....12, 15

*Plymouth Cnty. Ret. Sys. v. Patterson Cos., Inc.*,  
2022 WL 2093054 (D. Minn. June 10, 2022).....17

*Ray v. Lundstrom*,  
2012 WL 5458425 (D. Neb. Nov. 8, 2012) .....4

*Silverman v. Motorola Sols., Inc.*,  
739 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 2013) .....2, 9

*Stevens v. SEI Invs. Co.*,  
2020 WL 996418 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 28, 2020) .....18

*Yarrington v. Solvay Pharms., Inc.*,  
697 F. Supp. 2d 1057 (D. Minn. 2010).....4, 7, 14, 19

**STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS**

15 U.S.C.

§77k.....11

§77l(a)(2) .....11

§77o.....11

§78n(a) .....11

§78t(a).....11

§78u-4(a)(4) .....3, 20

§78u-4(a)(6) .....4

**SECONDARY AUTHORITIES**

Laarni T. Bulan and Laura E. Simmons,  
*Securities Class Action Settlements: 2023 Review and Analysis*  
(Cornerstone Research 2024).....9
